TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
Page 1
1 POLI CE BOARD
Cl TY OF CH CAGO
2
PUBLI C MEETI NG
3
Thur sday, April 16, 2020
4 7:30 p.m
5 (VI A AUDI O CONFERENCE)
6 - - - - - - 4 444 a e
7
APPEARANCES:
8
POLI CE BOARD MEMBERS
9 GHI AN FOREMAN, Presi dent
PAULA WOLFF, Vice President
10 MATTHEW CROWL
M CHAEL EADDY
11 STEVE FLORES
JORGE MONTES
12 JOHN P. O NMALLEY, JR
RHODA D. SWEENEY
13 ANDREA L. ZOPP
14
ALSO PRESENT:
15 DAVI D BROWN, Acti ng Superintendent of Poli ce;
DANA O MALLEY, GCeneral Counsel to the
16 Superi nt endent of Poli ce;
SYDNEY ROBERTS, Chief Adm nistrator of the
17 Cvilian Ofice of Police Accountability;
JOSEPH LI PARI, Deputy | nspector General for
18 Publ i c Safety;
KAREN KONOW Chi ef of the Bureau of |nternal
19 Affairs, Chicago Police Departnent;
MAX A. CAPRONI, Executive Director, Police
20 Boar d;
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLI C.
21
22
23
24

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. We're going to get
started. This is CGhian Foreman. | am
president of the Chicago Police Board, and | am
calling the Board's April 16th public neeting
to order.

To protect the public's health in
response to the COVI D-19 out break and as
permtted by Governor Pritzker's Executive
Orders 2020-07 and 2020-18, this neeting is
taki ng place via audio conference. This
conference call is open to the public. Those
partici pating by phone are on nute in order to
reduce background noi se and di sruptions. W
have a court reporter making a transcript of
this neeting. W are also recording this
nmeet i ng.

Il wll begin by taking attendance
so we know who is participating in this
nmeet i ng.

If you are on the call, please
say "Here" after | read your nane.

Pol i ce Board Vice President Paul a
Vol ff.

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: Here.

Page 2

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
1 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Pol i ce Board Menber rage S
2 MVat t hew Crow .

3 BOARD MEMBER CROMAL: Here.

4 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Pol i ce Board Menber
5 M chael Eaddy.

6 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Here.

7 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Pol i ce Board Menber
8 Steve Fl ores.

9 BOARD MEMBER FLORES:. Here.

10 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Pol i ce Board Menber
11 Jorge Montes.

12 BOARD MEMBER MONTES:. Here.

13 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Pol i ce Board Menber
14  John O Mall ey.

15 BOARD MEMBER O MALLEY: Here.

16 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Pol i ce Board Menber
17 Rhoda Sweeney.

18 BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: Here.

19 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And Pol i ce Board Menber
20  Andrea Zopp.

21 BOARD MEMBER ZOPP: Here.

22 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Acting Superint endent
23 of Police David Brown.

24 ACTI NG SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN:  Here.

U S. Legal Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: General Counsel to the
Superi ntendent Dana O Mall ey.

M5. O MALLEY: Here.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Deputy | nspect or
General for Public Safety Joe Lipari.

MR LIPARI: Here.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Chi ef of the Chicago
Police Departnent Bureau of Internal Affairs
Karen Konow.

M5. KONOW |'m here.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Executive Director of
the Police Board Max Caproni.

MR CAPRONI: Here.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you.

MR. CAPRONI: Gnhian, | think you skipped
over the Chief Adm nistrator.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | did. Chief
Adm nistrator of the Cvilian Ofice of Police
Accountability Sidney Roberts.

M5. ROBERTS: Here.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: First, we would like to

congratul ate Acting Superintendent David Brown
on his appointnent to | ead the Chicago Police

Depart nent.

Page 4

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

Mayor Lightfoot appoi nted himon
April 2nd, and he took office yesterday.

Next, we would Iike to have a
nmoment of silence to renenber long-tinme Police
Board Hearing O ficer Thomas Johnson and for ner
Pol i ce Board nenber Scott Davis.

Board Menber Thomas Johnson was
tragically killed along with his wife Leslie
Jones. A nonent of silence, please.

(Brief pause.)

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Thank you. W are
shocked and deeply saddened by the deaths of
Tom and Leslie. Tomwas an outstandi ng hearing
officer and a wonderful man. All of us on the
Board adm red and respected Toml s deep
know edge of the law and commitnent to
fairness. H's work was of the highest caliber.
Most inportantly, he was in our eyes and by all
accounts a thoughtful, kind, and caring nan.

W will mss himgreatly. And we offer our
prayers and condol ences to Tomand Leslie's
sons and fam|ly.

We al so take a noment to

renmenber forner Police Board nenber Scott

Page 5

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
1 Davis, who died | ast week after a courageous rage ©
2 struggle wwth ALS. Scott joined the Board in
3 1989 and was vice-president from 1996 to 2013.
4 He was the | ongest-serving nenber in the
5 Board's history. Wth his vast know edge of
6 the I aw, thoughtful ness and unconprom sing
7 ethics, Scott served our City with great
8 di stinction.

9 Wil e he excelled in his work and
10 I n teaching, devotion to famly and friends was
11 nost inportant in his life.

12 We of fer our prayers and

13 condol ences to Scott's wife Anne, who was al so
14 very close friends with Tomand Leslie, and to
15 Scott and Anne's three sons and famly.

16 W will now proceed to the itens
17 on the neeting agenda. W'Il have tine at the
18 end of the neeting for public coments.

19 Once again, those participating

20 by phone are currently on mute in order to

21 reduce background noi se and di sruptions. Wen
22 we get to the public coment portion of the

23 nmeeting, we wll unnute each speaker.

24 s there a notion to approve the

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
1 m nutes of the March 19th public neeting? rage 1
2 BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: | so nove.

3 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second.

4 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | apol ogi ze. When you
5 are speaking, can you identify yoursel f?

6 BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: Sorry. Paula Wl ff.
7 | nove the notion.

8 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Reverend Eaddy.

9 Second.

10 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor, signify
11 by sayi ng aye.

12 (CHORUS OF AYES.)

13 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Any opposed?

14 ( NO RESPONSE. )

15 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The notion passes.

16 The next regul ar public neeting
17 w ll be held Thursday, May 21st, at 7:30 p.m
18 Whether this wll be an in-person
19 neeting or conference call will be determ ned
20 cl oser to the neeting date.

21 Is there a notion to close a

22 series of executive sessions for the purposes
23 of considering personnel matters and litigation
24 as aut horized by Sections 2(c)(1), (3), (4),

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

and (11) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act?

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: This is Paula Wl ff
again. | nove that notion.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Reverend M chael
Eaddy. Second.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. All in favor, please
say aye.

(CHORUS OF AYES.)

PRESI DENT FOREMAN.  Any opposed?

( NO RESPONSE. )

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Mbtion passes.

A report of disciplinary actions
taken by the Board during the previous nonth
has been nade avail able on the Board's website.

We have one disciplinary matter
to announce this evening. Vice President WlIff
wi || make the announcenent.

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: Paul a Wl ff agai n.
When the Chief Adm nistrator of COPA and the
Superi ntendent of the Police Departnent do not
concur regarding discipline of a police
of ficer, the Chicago Minicipal Code requires
the Chief Adm nistrator to refer the matter to

the Police Board, and one nenber is sel ected at

Page 8

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

random to resol ve the discipline case.

Pursuant to Section 2-78-130 of
t he Muni ci pal Code of Chicago, as the person
randomy selected, | considered one matter on
which the Chief Adm nistrator of the Guvilian
O fice of Police Accountability and the
Superi ntendent of Police did not agree
regardi ng the discipline of an officer.

Chi ef Adm ni strator Roberts
recommended that then Sergeant Janes Cascone be
suspended for 15 days for entering and
searching a residence without a warrant or
perm ssion. Then-Interim Superintendent Beck
recomrended that the allegations be classified
as Exoner at ed.

After considering this matter, it
IS nmy opinion that the Superintendent did not
meet the burden of overcom ng the Chief
Adm ni strator's recommendation for discipline.

A copy of the witten decision
wi ||l be posted on the Board' s website as
requi red by the Minicipal Code.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Thank you,
Vi ce-President Wl ff.

Page 9

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
1 The general orders issued by the rage 10
2 Superi ntendent during the previous nonth are
3 posted on the Police Departnent's website.

4 Next, Superintendent Brown, we would
5 | i ke you to give an oral report.

6 Before we do that, we also would
7 | ike to give condol ences fromthe Police Board
8 for the officers that CPD | ost, and we were

9 very thankful for the sacrifice that your

10 officers on the frontline are naking.

11 ACTI NG SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN: Thank you so
12 much. And | really appreciate today you all

13 taking tinme to performyour duties. And I

14 really support the Police Board and its

15 functions for the Gty. | think you serve a
16 vital function to instill trust in the

17 Departnment. | look forward to working with you
18 when confirnmed as your Superintendent. |'m

19 hitting the ground running as Acting

20 Superintendent. There's a ot to be done. But
21 "' mvery excited about the opportunity. | |ook
22 forward to engaging the public, in the public
23 coment section, listening and | earning, and
24 bei ng responsive to our citizens, the process

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

they set up here with the Police Board and the
ot her oversight groups.

And, again, | can't say it
enough, the wel cone here has been so
encouraging. And | realize the weight of the
responsi bility of the Superintendent, but |
feel very nuch up for the job and the task and
really look forward to working with the rank
and file, the nen and wonen that serve the
Police Departnent, but also to lift up the
trust in the Departnment fromcitizens.

And so we have a ot of work to
do, not just the mninmal status the Consent
Decree sets, but to work above and beyond what
s needed to instill trust in the Police
Departnent to make it the best Departnent in
the country and to nake the Gty of Chicago the
safest city in the country. Thank you for your
tine.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you very nuch,
Superi nt endent .

Il wll now call upon nenbers of

the public who signed up in advance to speak.

Each speaker will be unnuted

Page 11

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

after | call his or her nane. Again, we're
going to limt the speakers to two m nutes.
The first speaker is Jennifer Edwards.

M5. EDWARDS: Good eveni ng, everyone.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Good eveni ng.

M5. EDWARDS:. Good evening. |'mgoing to
read a statenent that | prepared. W're
reporting this evening on our continued effort
to increase comunity involvenent with police
on the south side of Chicago and our attendance
at area CAPS neeti ngs.

We have recently attended three
conference calls of CAPS and CAPS sector
neetings in the 3rd the 6th Districts.

We appl aud the 3rd and 6th
Districts for continuing their outreach to the
communi ty.

The normal presentations were
made regarding crine stats in which calls for
service has dramatically decreased due to the
soci al di stancing/stay-at-hone order and
curtailing liquor sales by 9:00 p.m

But without detail ed data

consi deration, using these change factors, the

Page 12

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

data is inconplete.

We hope this data analysis w |
not reflect a change in the amount of police
personnel and services assigned to our area.

Manpower allocations are tied to
reported incidents of crine, and we want to
make sure that our district will remain the
sanme during these unprecedented tines.

We observed nore interactions by
residents in the CAPS conferencing neetings,
aski ng questions and reporting about incidents.
May be due to the availability of being able to
call instead of being present.

We suggest tel econferencing calls
be added to the existing neetings when
restrictions are lifted.

We have exanpl es of what we
suggest for the police, but because of tine
constraints, we're going to nove on to
sonething else that we think is nore inportant.

We hope that the CPD can assi st
with targeting sone of the hardest-hit areas of
COVI D- 19 by suggesting that the Cty of Chicago

follow the exanple of the Chicago Loop

Page 13

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
1 Al |1 ance. Page 14
2 On March 26, 2020, they initiated
3 a --

4 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Ms. Edwards?

S M5. EDWARDS: Yes?

6 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Can you wrap up your

7 statenent, please?

8 M5. EDWARDS: kay. We're just hoping that
9 we can get our police stations, our fire

10 stations disinfected on a regular basis, our

11 transit areas, because we do have heal thcare
12 wor kers and service workers, quite a few in our
13 area, that are traveling. And we're just

14 hopi ng on the exanple of Senator Elgie Sins did
15 this in the nursing honmes and fire stations.

16 Thank you.

17 PRESI DENT FOREMAN.  Thank you.

18 Next speaker, June Norfleet. M.
19 Norfl eet, can you hear ne?
20 MS. NORFLEET: Hell o?
21 PRESI DENT FOREMAN.  Yes, Ms. Norfleet.
22 M5. NORFLEET: |[|'msorry. You didn't hear
23 me?
24 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: No. But you are

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 15
unnmut ed now, so you can go ahead and speak now.

M5. NORFLEET: Thank you. Welcone to our
new Superintendent. And we at Communities
Organized to Wn are very grateful for this
opportunity to present what we believe that
every nedi um and every voi ce nust be used to
politically advance the nessage of staying
heal t hy.

So Communities Organized to Wn
are asking to do sone sinple things. Sone of
them may seem even fun. We have a problemw th
getting the nessage out about staying hone and
staying safe. So we're asking the Police
Departnent to partner with other civic
organi zations and citizens and let's have a
parade of support in targeted areas where we
see that people are not adhering to that
particul ar process.

Qur second project is, we're
asking the Chicago Police Departnent to help us
Wi th sonmething called SignUp where we're asking
t he Chicago Police Departnent and ot her
departnents in the Cty of Chicago to create

| arge signs that support the principles and the

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

tenets of social distancing and conmunity
safety.

And then finally, we're asking
the Police Departnent to use their outreach
programto assi st our young peopl e by
devel opi ng a program usi ng our coll ege students
to teamup with high school students and ned
students to create and invent up public service
announcenents for the process of advancing the
| deas of social distancing and any ot her
projects or safety initiatives that may cone to
t he Board.

So these are our three
initiatives. And we're hoping that the Police
Departnent will be a very strong and vi brant
partner wwth us in these initiatives. Thank
you for your tine.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you very nuch.
Next speaker Matt Brandon.

MR. BRANDON: Good evening. President
Foreman, nenbers of the Board, Superintendent
Br own.

Thank you for reconvening this

forumduring the pandem c. The path of

Page 16

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

_ o _ Page 17
communi ty-policing partnership can only be

paved by nai ntai ning an open process of neeting
and exchangi ng i deas.

We, the community, partners wth
Communities Organized to Wn, viewthis form as
the initial point of contact to those in our
society elected to serve our comrunities.

We al so recognize this is a space
where those of us who have been, or believe we
have been, m streated by the police can air our
grievances and seek recourse.

But we also cone here to fulfill
part of our civic duty. To participate rather
than agitate. To bring recommendati ons,
proposal s and support fromour communities for
our police officers. W interact with the
police in our communities every day. W are
devel opi ng strategies to engage with our police
of ficers outside of conflict where we can offer
thema view of our true normality.

The COVI D- 19 pandem ¢ sl owed
everything down to a fall. And until the
shelter-in-placenent requirenent is lifted and

we are all safe to interact in a commobn space,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
1 those strategies, once finalized, wll be on rage 18
2  hol d.

3 Over the past year we have

4 participated in both the CPD and the federal

5 nonitor's conmunity conversati on.

6 The CPDis still trying to cone
7 into conpliance with the Consent Decree.

8 We agree with the CPD that the

9 best way to attain community policing

10 partnering i s through expansi on of CAPS. What
11  we believe fromthose conversations is a bit
12 di fferent than what CPD understood our

13 community priorities.

14 The five main ones from CPD by
15 our comrunities are, nunber one: Beat

16 Integrity. Keep the officers in the sane beat
17 every day. Two: Increase foot patrols.

18 Design strategies for comunity nenbers to wal k
19 with the officers. Three: Enhancenent of

20 di strict abandoned building office and troubl ed
21 busi ness office participation with grass roots
22 community activists. A CAPS curriculumin the
23 trai ning acadeny that will be inplenented

24  departnment wde. Five: Pronotional awards

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Apri

16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

policy equivalent to existing patrol
enf orcement recognition.

One of the recommendations is
having the Gty require that the park district
renove all basketball rinms from our parks and
play lots. This not only supports the soci al
di stancing strategy, it also mnimzes the
probabilities of having to use our police
officers to clear these areas in an effort to
mai ntai n conpli ance.

We feel that this will decrease
the likelihood of the police being scapegoated
by having to take enforcenent action when it's
so sinple to avoid. It won't continue nuch
| onger. We're running out of time to be
proactive.

In closing, to Superintendent
Brown, wel cone, and thank you for your
continued commtnent to public safety. Your
vast weal th of experience and know edge in
public safety give rise to our hopes that the
gap between our communities and our police can
be bridged. Please know that as you confront

t he enornous and unprecedented chal | enges

Page 19

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
1 facing public safety |eaders today, you have a rage 20
2 wlling partner in Communities Organized to
3 Whn.

4 May God bl ess us and keep us al
5 safe. Thank you.

6 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you very nuch.

7 Next speaker is CPD Transparency.

8 CPD TRANSPARENCY: Hello, again. |[|'mvery
9 sorry about you friend and wwfe. |I|I'mreferring
10 to the Police Board hearing officer.

11 Wel come to M. Brown. | |ost

12 faith totally recently in this Chicago Police
13 Board. The case is Sergeant Khalil Mihamad
14 who tried to kill a boy who has autism | gave
15 you the benefit of the doubt when you said you
16 had nothing to do with CPD retaliating agai nst
17 people just for signing up to speak. But see
18 Chip Mtchell's WBEZ article. One comment to
19 the press. Find out if M. Mihanmd changed
20 his last nane. Find out what his |ast nane

21 was. Find out who M. Mihammad's clout is.

22 The general public needs to be
23 war ned about Chicago cops and why a federal

24  judge has taken over the Chicago Police

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

Page 21
Depart nent.

Their imagination should picture
Chi cago Police uniforns as carrying a warning
to the public |Iike the Surgeon General's
war ni ng on cigarettes.

The only person involved with the
Chi cago Police that can be trusted at all is
Maggi e Hi ckey, the federal nonitor.

Read Jam e Kal ven's Code of
Silence. People need to be told to film cops.
YouTube videos are forever. That's one of the
few solaces if you go against CPD. The
pl easure of reading is another. Chicago cops
can barely, just barely, read.

The next part isn't for the
Police Board. | want to finish wwth a bedtine
story for Chicago cops. |It's by Flannery
O Connor. Listen closely. Are you ready,
sl eepy heads? They coul d have been a good cop
if it had been sonmeone there to record them
every mnute of their life. Flannery O Connor.
End of story. Thank you very nuch.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you. Next

speaker, Robert More.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

Page 22
MR MORE: Hel | o. Hel | o. Hel | o.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | think you have two
phone |ines, don't you?

MR. MORE: Hold on. Let ne shut this other
one off. Gkay. Can you hear ne now, please?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. We can hear you.

MR. MORE: (kay. Gotcha. | don't
know -- | will go quickly through this. 1 got
to interrupt ny overall agenda because of this
Covid-19, so |I'musing whatever tine | have
here to report a crine in the sense that as if
| wal ked into the local police district to
report a crine, and that crine is COVI D-19.
The nost reliable, fromwhat | can see, the
| east likely to be errant explanation of the
origin of this crinme to whoever is sitting in
t hat Superintendent seat -- and | sent an
e-mail to Charlie.Beck@hi cagopolice.org about
an hour ago. | don't knowif Charlie Beck is
t he person there or the new appoi ntee. But
here is the bottomline. StopTheCrine.net, and
that e-mail -- I'll send the next one to -- |
think it's David Brown, if | recall correctly,

I s the nane of the new Superintendent. But

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
1 "Il send a copy of that in the next hour. rage 23
2 That what the origin of this entity allegedly
3 Isis the United States mlitary nedical
4 | aboratory. That's Debra Tavares
5 StopTheCrine.net. |'ve never found her or the
6 peopl e she's interviewed to sensationalize, to
7 exaggerate. | don't see any ax to grind. |
8 don't see notivation. But the theory that is
9 | east likely for me to adopt at this juncture

10 Is that it was manufactured, and that that

11 means that all the victins in the Gty of

12 Chicago, within the State of Illinois, that

13 there's crines at |east for reckless

14 endangernent, if not worse, because the victins
15 are in Chicago, Illinois, or reasonably could
16 have been foreseen that the victins in --

17 people in Chicago, Illinois, would end up

18 encountering this, incurring this and sonme of
19 t hose people died. So it is a matter of

20 enor nobus i nportance.

21 So this constitutes a report

22 StopTheCrine.net. M e-nail address is Anselm
23 A-NS E-L-M@ynail.com and | can be contacted
24 at that. And | wll continue to convey this

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

_ _ _ _ _ Page 24
i nformation. And | just invite people to show

me where this StopTheCrine.net e-mail is errant
in terns of the possibility that it did
originate as a manufactured entity in a United
States mlitary nedical |aboratory, and
therefore there's crimnal liability that's
prosecut abl e under the state laws of the State
of Illinois under the police powers.

So, if necessary -- regardless of
how difficult or how distasteful this is in --

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All right. Thank you
very much.

At this time, all nenbers of the
public who signed up to speak have been call ed.
s there a notion to adjourn?

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: So noved.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: M chael Eaddy.
Second.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Who nmade the notion?

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: Paula Wl ff. So
noved.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor say aye.

(CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The notion passes and

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020

_ _ _ Page 25
the neeting is adjourned. Have a great day.

Stay safe.
(VWH CH WERE ALL THE PROCEEDI NGS HAD. )

© 00 N O O b~ w N PP

N N N NN RP B R R R R R R R, R
N W N P O © 0N O M W N BB O

U.S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020

© 0 N o o A~ W N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 26
STATE OF ILLINO S )

) SS:
COUNTY OF C O O K)

MAUREEN A. WOODMVAN, C. S. R, being first
duly sworn, says that she is a court reporter
doi ng business in the Cty of Chicago; that she
reported in shorthand the proceedings (Via
audi o conference) had at the hearing of said
cause; that the foregoing is a true and correct
transcri pt of her shorthand notes, so taken as

af oresai d, and contains all the proceedi ngs of

YA

MAUREEN A. WOODMAN, CSR
Li cense No. 084. 002740

sai d heari ng.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
| ndex: (11)..Charlie
agitate 17:14 attendance bottom 22:21
( 9 agree 9:718:8 2:1712:10 boy 20:14
ahead 15:1 attended 1212 | grandon 1619,
(11) 81 9:00 12:22 i audio 210 20
(3) 7:24 air 17:10 - _
@ 7:24 A allegations 9:14 aut_honzed 7:24 br!dged 19:23
- allegedly 23:2 autl.sm.2.0:14 bring 17:14
1 A-N-S-E-L-M@ | Alliance 14:1 availability Brown 3:2324
GMAIL COM _ 13:12 4:2210:4,11 16:22
s 393 allocations 13:5 avoid 1914 19:18 20:11 22:23
9:11 , - _
abandoned ALS 62 awards 18:24 building 18:20
16th 2:4 18:20 amount 13:3 ax 237 burden 9:18
1989 6:3 . i . ' .
academy 1?',23 analysis 13:2 aye 71187 24:22 Bur'eau 4:8
1996 6:3 Accountability | Andrea 3:20 AVES 712 8.8 business 18:21
19th 7:1 4:199:6 Anne 613 24:23
accounts 5:19 ANnNe's 615 C
2 : '
Act 81 announce 8:16 B caliber 517
Acting 3:22,24 :
’ announcement
2(c)(1) 7:24 4:2210:11,19 817 background call 2:11,207:19
2-78-1 ) i . 2:136:21 11:22 12:1 13:13
8-130 o9 act!on 19:13 announcement el | lod 1o
2013 6:3 actions 812 S 16:9 arely 21:14 ool
2020 14:2 activists 18:22 Anselm 23:22 basis 14:10 _
' basketball 105 | Calling 24
2020-07 2:9 added 13:15 apologize 7:4 :
- beat 181516 calls 12:13,19
2020-18 2:9 address 23:22 applaud 12:15 B 13:14
21st 717 adhering 1517 | appointed s:1 Beck. 9132219 | caproni 4:1213,
26 14:2 adjourn 24:15 app0|ntee 22:20 bedtlme 21:16 15
2nd 5:2 adjourned 25:1 appointment begln 2:17 CSE_)OS]ﬁlfOl;,ZlB
i 4:23 benefit 20:15 ‘ .
Administrator caring 519
3 4:16,188:19,23 95, | approve 6:24 bit 18:11 g '
9 .
. | April 2152 bless 20:4 cartying 21:3
3rd 12:14,15 Administrator Cascone 9:10
. area 12:1113:4 Board 2:3,22,24
S 919 14:13 3:1,3,4,6,7,9,10,12, | case 9:120:13
' : 13,15,16,18,19,21
: admired 5:15 areas 13221411 | ,1,es671504 | Challenges
adopt 23:9 15:16 19:9 6272368824 19:24
6th 12:1415 advance 11:23 article 20:18 13,18,24 107,14 change 12:24
15:7 assigned 134 11:1 16:12,21 13:3
advancing 16:9 assist 13:2116:5 24:16,17,20 ch Ig
i . _ . arlie 22:19
7:30 7:17 Affairs a8 attain 189 Board's 2465
agenda 6:17 22:9 8:14 9:21
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

| ndex:

April 16, 2020

Charl i e. beck@hi cago. . engagi ng

Charlie.beck@
chicagopolice.
org 22:18

Chicago 2:34:7,
238:22 9:311:17
12:10 13:23,24
15:20,22,23 20:12,
23,24 21:3,7,13,17
23:12,15,17

Chief 4:7,16,17
8:19,23 9:5,9,18

Chip 20:18

CHORUS 7:12
8:8 24:23

cigarettes 215

citizens 10:24
11:11 15:15

city 6:710:15
11:17,18 13:23
15:23 19:4 23:11

civic 15:1417:13
Civilian 4:189:5
classified 9:14
clear 19:9
close 6:147:21
closely 21:18
closer 7:20
closing 19:17
clout 20:21

Code 8:229:3,22
21:9

college 166

comment 6:22
10:23 20:18

comments 6:18

commitment
5:16 19:19

common 17:24

community
12:9,17 16:1 17:4
18:5,9,13,18,22

community-
policing 171

compliance
18:7 19:10

concur 8:21

condolences
5:21 6:13 10:7

conference
2:10,11 7:19 12:13

conferencing
13:10

confirmed 10:18
conflict 17:19
confront 19:23

congratulate
4:22

Consent 11:13
18:7

consideration
12:24

considered 9:4

constitutes
23:21

constraints
13:19

contact 176
contacted 23:23

continue 19:14
23:24

continued 12:8
19:19

continuing
12:16

conversation
18:5

conversations

convey 23:24
cop 21:19
COPA 8:19

COPS 20:23 21:10,
13,17

COpy 9:2023:1
correctly 22:23
Counsel 41
country 11:17,18
courageous 6:1
court 2:14

Covid-19 2:7
13:23 17:21 22:10,
13

CPD 10:813:21
18:4,6,8,12,14 20:7,
8,16 21:12

create 15:2316:8

crime 12:1913:6
22:11,13,16

crimes 23:13
criminal 24:6
Crowl 3:2,3

curriculum
18:22

curtailing 12:22

D

Dana 4:2
data 12:2313:1,2
date 7:20

David 3:234:22
22:23

Davis 5:66:1

day 17:1718:17
25:1

deaths 5:12
Debra 23:4
decision 9:20
decrease 19:11

decreased
12:20

Decree 11:14
18:7

deep 5:15
deeply 5:12

department 4,
24 8:20 10:17
11:10,11,16 15:14,
20,22 16:4,15 18:24
21:1

Department's
10:3

departments
15:23

Deputy 4:4
Design 18:18
detailed 12:23

determined
7:19

developing
16:6 17:18

devotion 6:10
died 6:123:19
difficult 24:10
Director 4:11
disciplinary
8:12,15
discipline 8:21
9:1,8,19

disinfected
14:10

disruptions
2:136:21

distancing/

stay-at-home
12:21

distasteful
24:10

distinction &:8

district 13:7
18:20 19:4 22:12

Districts 12:14,
16

doubt 20:15

dramatically
12:20

due 12:2013:12
duties 10:13
duty 17:13

E

e-mail 22:18,22
23:22 24:2

Eaddy 3:567:38
8:4,5 24:17

Edwards 12:3,4,
614:4,5,8

effort 12:819:9
elected 17:7
Elgie 14:14

encountering
23:18

encouraging
11:5

end 6:1821:22
23:17

endangerment
23:14

enforcement
19:2,13

engage 17:18

(312) 236- 8352

communities 18:11 days 9:11 distancing 16:1, _
15:3,9 17:5,7,15,17 10 19:7 engaging 10:22
18:15 19:22 20:2
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS April 16, 2020
| ndex: Enhancenent. . oi ned
Enhancement family s5:226:10, | fun 15:11 22:5,6 increase 12:9
18:19 15 18:17

enormous 19:24
23:20

favor 7:108:6
24:22

function 10:16
functions 10:15

hearing 55,13
20:10

incurring 23:18

_ held 7:17 information
entf-:-rlng 9:11 fig.§£2!.§8:4 G Hickey 21:8 .2.4:.1
entity 23:224:4 ' ' - _ initial 17:6
equivalent 191 | €€l 1171911 nigh 107 initiated 14:2
| | file 119 gap 19:22 highest 517 o '
errant 22:1524:2 ' gave 20:14 - _ initiatives 16:11,
fil _ history e:5
hi _ ilm 21:10 14,16
ethics 67 o general 415 hitting 10:19
. finalized 181 10:1 20:22 ' Inspector 44
evening 816 : hold 18:222:4 et
12:4,5,6,8 16:20 finally 16:3 General's 21:4 c s instill 10:16 11:15
- _ . home 15:12 . . ,
exaggerate Find 20:19,20,21 Ghian 2:24:15 Integrity 18:16
237 finish 21:16 give 10:5719:21 homes 1415 interact 17:16,24
examples 1317 | o 14915 God 204 hope 13:2.21 interactions
excelled_e:g Flannery 2117 | good 12456 hopes 19:21 13:9
exchanging 21 16:20 21:19 hoping 148,14 Internal 4:s
L Flores 3:89 Gotcha 227 16:14 interrupt 22:9
excited 10:21 follow 13:24 Governor 28 hour 22:1923:1 interviewed
executive 2:8 23:6
Sl invent 16:8
ot . Foreman 2:1,2 grateful 15:4 o
existing 13:15
101 3:1,4,7,10,13,16,19, . invite 24:1
: 224147111417, | 9reat 67251 ideas 16:1017:3 involved 216
Exonerated 215:11 7:4,10,13, greatly 5:20 identify 7:5 ’
9:15 15 8:6,9,11 9:23 ) inoi involvement
. 11:20 125 14:4,6, g“evances INOIS 8:1 23:12, 12:9
expansion 17 2124 16:18.21 17:11 15,17 24:8 _
18:10 [P . . o issued 10:1
_ 20:6 21:23 22:2,6 grind 23:7 imagination _
experience 24:11,19,22,24 212 items 6:16
19:20 ground 10:19
’ foreseen 23:16 imp|emented
i roups 11:2
egzpllgnatlon forever 21:11 group 18:23 J
form 175 importance
eyes 518 H 23:20 James 9:10
forum 16:24 important Jamie
. i 6:11 ie 21:9
F forward 10:17,22 | hardest-hit 1320 _
11:8 13:22 ) Jennifer 12:3
importantly : _
facing 20:1 found 23:5 heads 21:19 518 job 117
factors 12:24 friend 20:9 health 2:6 in-person 718 | JO€ 45
fairness 517 friends 61014 | healthcare incidents 136, | JONN 314
. 14:11 .
faith 20:12 frontline 10:10 oalth 11 Johnson 55,7
. ealt 15:8 i ini .
fall 17:22 fulfill 17-12 y incomplete joined 6:2
hear 14:19,22 131
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

April

| ndex:

16, 2020
Jones. . part

Jones 59
Jorge 3:11
judge 20:24
juncture 23:9
June 14:18

K

Kalven's 21:9
Karen 4:9
Khalil 20:13
kill 20:14
killed s:8
kind 5:19

knowledge 5:16
6:5 19:20

Konow 4:9,10

lines 22:3
Lipari 456
liquor 12:22
Listen 2118
listening 10:23
litigation 7:23
local 22:12
long-time 5:4
longer 19:15
longest-
serving 6:4
Loop 13:24
lost 10:8 20:11
lot 10:2011:12
lots 196

M

L

laboratory 23:4

made 8:14 12:19
24:19

matters 7:23
Matthew 3:2
Max 4:12
Mayor s5:1
means 23:11
med 16:7

medical 23:3
24:5

medium 15:6
meet 9:18

meeting 2:4,9,
15,16,19 6:17,18,23
7:1,16,19,20 17:2
25:1

meetings s:1
12:11,14 13:10,15

member 2:24
3:1,3,4,6,7,9,10,12,
13,15,16,18,19,21
5:6,7,24 6:4 7:2,3,6,
8 8:2,4,18,24 24:16,
17,20

members 11:22

monitor's 185
Montes 3:11,12
month 8:1310:2

motion 6:24 7:7,
15,21 8:3,11 24:15,
19,24

motivation 23:8

move 7:2,7 8:3
13:19

moved 24:16,21

Muhammad
20:13,19

Muhammad's
20:21

Municipal 8:22
9:3,22

mute 2:126:20

N

needed 11:15
noise 2:136:21

officer s:5,14
8:22 9:8 20:10

officers 10:8,10
17:16,19 18:16,19
19:9

open 21181
17:2

opinion 9:17

opportunity
10:21 155

opposed 7:13
8:9

oral 105

order 2:5,12 6:20
12:21

orders 2:910:1

organizations
15:15

Organized 15:4,
917:5 20:2

origin 22:16 23:2
originate 24:4

245 Maggie 21:8 16:21 18:18 2413 Norfleet 141, outbreak 2:7
large 15:24 main 18:14 men 11-9 19,20,21,22 15:2 Ofet-zeaCh 12:16
law 5:16 6:6 maintain 1910 | megsage 157, | hormal 12:18 <tandi
maintaining 12 lity 17- outstanding
laws 24:7 oy _ normality 17:20 | .43
| 42 ' Michael 3:58:4 number 18:15 :
ead 4:23 make 8:17 11:16, 24:17 _ og;e{grcommg
leaders 20:1 17 13:7 - __ | nursing 1415 :
military 23:324:5 oversight 11:2
learning 10:2 i : . :
ea g 10:23 rqgli(l)ng 2:14 minimal 11:13 ')
Leslie 5:8,136:14 : .
€s 'e ’ man 5:14.19 minimizes 19:7 P
Leslie's 521 - : .
minute 21:21 O'CONNOR
iahili Manpower 13:5
liability 24:6 P : . 21:18,21 17 10
minutes 7:112:2 p.m. 7:1712:22
; factured o ' .
life 6:1121:21 manu : O'MALLEY pandemic 16:24
_ 23:10 24:4 mistreated 31415 42 3 . :
lift 11:10 17:10 ' ' 17:21
: March 7:114:2 . , observed 13:9 arade 1516
lifted 13:1617:23 Mitchell's 20:18 P :
Lightfoot s:1 Matt 1619 moment sa0z3 | OTTer 5:206:12 park 19:4
] g _ ' matter 8:15,23 _ e 17:19 parks 105
likelihood 19:12 9:4,16 23:19 monitor 21:8 office 41852 9:6 :
limit 12:2 18:20,21 part 17:13 21:15
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352



TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

| ndex:

April 16, 2020

participate..safety

participate
17:13

participated
18:4

participating
2:12,18 6:19

participation
18:21

partner 15:14
16:16 20:2

partnering
18:10

partners 17:4

partnership
17:1

passes 7:158:11
24:24

past 18:3
path 16:24
patrol 19:1
patrols 18:17

Paula 2:22 76
8:2,18 24:20

pause 5:10
paved 17:2

people 15:17
16:520:17 21:10
23:6,17,19 24:1

perform 10:13

permission
9:13

permitted 2:8

play 19:6
pleasure 21:13
point 17:6

police 2:3,223:1,
4,7,10,13,16,19,23
4:8,12,18,23 5:4,6,
24 8:20,21,24 9:6,7
10:3,7,14 11:1,10,
1512:9 13:3,18
14:9 15:13,20,22
16:4,14 17:10,16,
17,18 19:8,12,22
20:10,12,24 21:3,7,
16 22:12 24:8

policing 18:9
policy 191
politically 15:7
portion 6:22
possibility 24:3
posted 9:2110:3
powers 24:8

prayers 5:21
6:12

prepared 12:7

present 13:13
155

presentations
12:18

president 2:1,3,
22 3:1,4,7,10,13,186,
19,22 4:1,4,7,11,14,
17,21 5:11 7:4,10,
13,15 8:6,9,11,16
9:2311:20 12:5

Pritzker's 2:8
proactive 19:16

probabilities
19:8

problem 15:11
proceed 6:16

PROCEEDING
S 253

process 10:24
15:18 16:9 17:2

program 16:5,6
project 15:19
projects 16:11

Promotional
18:24

proposals 17:15

prosecutable
24:7

protect 2:6

public 2:4,114:5
6:18,22 7:1,16
10:22 11:23 16:8
19:19,21 20:1,22
21:4 24:14
public's 26
purposes 7:22
Pursuant 9:2

Q

guestions 13:11

reading 21:13
ready 21:18
realize 11:5
recall 22:23

recently 12:12
20:12

reckless 23:13

recognition
19:2

recognize 17:8

recommendati
on 9:19

recommendati
oNns 17:14 19:3

recommended
9:10,14

reconvening
16:23

record 21:20
recording 2:15
recourse 17:11
reduce 2:136:21
refer 8:23
referring 20:9
reflect 13:3

regular 7:16
14:10

reliable 22:14
remain 13:7
remember 5:4,

require 19:4
required 9:22

requirement
17:23

requires 8:22
residence 9:12
residents 13:10
resolve 9:1
respected s5:15

response 2:7
7:14 8:10

responsibility
11:6

responsive
10:24

restrictions
13:16

retaliating 20:16

Reverend 7:8
8:4

Rhoda 3:17
rims 195
rise 19:21
Robert 21:24

Roberts 4:19,20
9:9

roots 1s8:21

running 10:19
19:15

S

o 14:4,6,17,21,24 quickly 22:8 24
Person 9:321:6 16:18,20 20:6 21:23 -
22:20 22:2,6 24:11,19,22, remove 195 sacrifice 10:9
personnel 7:23 24 R report 8:12 10:5 saddened 5:12
13:4 : 22:11,13 23:21
ress 20:19 ' : :

Hone 212 620 p _ random 9:1 d 1s safe 15:1317:24
22:3 . randomly 9:4

. 10:2 ) y reporter 2:14 safest 11:18
icture 21:2 inci : rank 11:8 -
P principles 15:24 reporting 12:8 safety 4:516:2,11
place 2:10 priorities 18:13 read 2:2112:7 13:11 19:19,21 20:1

21:9,14
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

| ndex:

April

16, 2020
sal es. . wal ked

sales 12:22

scapegoated
19:12

school 16:7

Scott 5:6,246:2,7,
15

Scott's 6:13
searching 9:12
seat 22:17
section 9:210:23
Sections 7:24
sector 12:13
seek 17:11
selected 8:24 9:4
Senator 14:14
send 22:2223:1

sensationalize
23:6

sense 22:11

Sergeant 9:10
20:13

series 7:22

serve 10:15 11:9
17:7

side 12:10
Sidney 4:19

signed 11:23
24:14

signify 7:10
signing 20:17
signs 15:24
Signup 15:21

silence s5:4,9
21:10

simple 15:10
19:14

Sims 14:14

sitting 22:16
skipped 4:15
sleepy 21:19
slowed 17:21

social 12:2116:1,
10 19:6

society 17:7
solaces 21:12
SONS 5:226:15
south 12:10
space 17:8,24

stats 12:19
status 11:13
Stay 25:2

staying 15:7,12,
13

Steve 38

Stopthecrime.
net 22:2124:2

Stopthecrime.
net. 23:522

story 21:17,22

strategies 17:18
18:1,18

strategy 19:7
strong 16:15
struggle 6:2

students 16:6,7,
8

suggest 13:14,
18

suggesting
13:23
Superintenden

t 3:22,24 4:2,22
8:20 9:7,13,17 10:2,

targeted 15:16
targeting 13:22
task 11:7
Tavares 234
teaching 6:10
team 16:7
teleconferenci
ng 13:14
tenets 16:1
terms 24:3
thankful 10:9

Then-interim
9:13

theory 238
things 1s:10
Thomas 55,7
thoughtful s:19
thoughtfulnes
S 6:6
Thursday 7:17
tied 13:5

time 6:17 10:13
11:19 13:18 16:17
19:15 22:10 24:13

traveling 14:13
troubled 18:20
true 17:20

trust 10:16 11:11,
15

trusted 21:7

U

uncompromisi
ng 6:6

understood
18:12

uniforms 21:3
United 23:324:4
unmute 6:23

unmuted 11:24
15:1

unprecedented
13:8 19:24

Vv

vast 6:519:20
vibrant 16:15

rved 67 4,11,18,20 11:6,21 _ i 29 g
S€ _ed speak 11:2315:1 15:3 16:21 19:17 times 138 Vice 2:22816
service 12:20 20:17 24:14 22:17.24 , _ vice-president
14:12 16:8 K _ today 10:12201 6:3 9:24
_ Speaker 6:23 support 10:14 told 21:10 .

Services 134 11:24 12:3 14:18 15:16,24 17:15 ’ victims 23:11,14,
sessions 7:22 16:19 20:7 21:24 supports 196 Tom 5:13,21 6:14 16

speakers 12:2 Tom's 5:15 videos 21:11
set 11:1 P » Surgeon 21:4 ' _

speaking 7:5 totally 20:12 View 17:5,20
sets 11:14 f ted 9 suspended y ital
shelter-in- started 2:2 9:11 tragically s vital 10:16
placement state 23:12 247 Sweeney 3:17, training 18:23 voice 156
17:23 statement 12:7 18 transcript 2:14
shocked 5:12 7 transit 14:11 A
show 24:1 States 23:324:5 T Transparency
shut 224 stations 14:9,10, _ 20:7,8 walk 18:18

15 taking 2:10,17 walked 22:12

10:13
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

April 16, 2020

| ndex:

war ned. . Zopp

warned 20:23
warning 21:3,5
warrant 9:12
WBEZ 20:18
wealth 19:20

website 8:14
9:21 10:3

week 6:1
weight 11:5
wide 18:24
wife 5:86:1320:9

Win 15:4,917:5
20:3

Wolff 2:23,24 7:2,
68:2,16,18 9:24
24:16,20

women 11:9
wonderful s:14

work 5:176:9
11:12,14

workers 14:12

working 10:17
11:8

worse 23:14
wrap 14:6
written 9:20

Y

year 18:3
yesterday 5:2
young 16:5

Youtube 21:11

z

Zopp 3:20,21

U S. Legal Support,

(312) 236- 8352

I nc.




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26

	Word Index
	Index: (11)..Charlie
	(11) (1)
	(3) (1)
	(4) (1)
	15 (1)
	16th (1)
	1989 (1)
	1996 (1)
	19th (1)
	2(c)(1) (1)
	2-78-130 (1)
	2013 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2020-07 (1)
	2020-18 (1)
	21st (1)
	26 (1)
	2nd (1)
	3rd (2)
	6th (2)
	7:30 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	A-N-S-E-L-M@GMAIL.COM (1)
	abandoned (1)
	academy (1)
	Accountability (2)
	accounts (1)
	Act (1)
	Acting (5)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	activists (1)
	added (1)
	address (1)
	adhering (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	Administrator (6)
	Administrator's (1)
	admired (1)
	adopt (1)
	advance (2)
	advancing (1)
	Affairs (1)
	agenda (2)
	agitate (1)
	agree (2)
	ahead (1)
	air (1)
	allegations (1)
	allegedly (1)
	Alliance (1)
	allocations (1)
	ALS (1)
	amount (1)
	analysis (1)
	Andrea (1)
	Anne (1)
	Anne's (1)
	announce (1)
	announcement (1)
	announcements (1)
	Anselm (1)
	apologize (1)
	applaud (1)
	appointed (1)
	appointee (1)
	appointment (1)
	approve (1)
	April (2)
	area (3)
	areas (4)
	article (1)
	assigned (1)
	assist (2)
	attain (1)
	attendance (2)
	attended (1)
	audio (1)
	authorized (1)
	autism (1)
	availability (1)
	avoid (1)
	awards (1)
	ax (1)
	aye (3)
	AYES (3)
	background (2)
	barely (2)
	basis (1)
	basketball (1)
	beat (2)
	Beck (2)
	bedtime (1)
	begin (1)
	benefit (1)
	bit (1)
	bless (1)
	Board (44)
	Board's (4)
	bottom (1)
	boy (1)
	Brandon (2)
	bridged (1)
	bring (1)
	Brown (9)
	building (1)
	burden (1)
	Bureau (1)
	business (1)
	caliber (1)
	call (6)
	called (2)
	calling (1)
	calls (3)
	Caproni (3)
	CAPS (6)
	caring (1)
	carrying (1)
	Cascone (1)
	case (2)
	challenges (1)
	change (2)
	changed (1)
	Charlie (1)

	Index: Charlie.beck@chicago..engaging
	Charlie.beck@chicagopolice.org (1)
	Chicago (22)
	Chief (8)
	Chip (1)
	CHORUS (3)
	cigarettes (1)
	citizens (3)
	city (8)
	civic (2)
	Civilian (2)
	classified (1)
	clear (1)
	close (2)
	closely (1)
	closer (1)
	closing (1)
	clout (1)
	Code (4)
	college (1)
	comment (3)
	comments (1)
	commitment (2)
	common (1)
	communities (9)
	community (9)
	community-policing (1)
	compliance (2)
	concur (1)
	condolences (3)
	conference (4)
	conferencing (1)
	confirmed (1)
	conflict (1)
	confront (1)
	congratulate (1)
	Consent (2)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	constitutes (1)
	constraints (1)
	contact (1)
	contacted (1)
	continue (2)
	continued (2)
	continuing (1)
	conversation (1)
	conversations (1)
	convey (1)
	cop (1)
	COPA (1)
	cops (4)
	copy (2)
	correctly (1)
	Counsel (1)
	country (2)
	courageous (1)
	court (1)
	Covid-19 (5)
	CPD (11)
	create (2)
	crime (6)
	crimes (1)
	criminal (1)
	Crowl (2)
	curriculum (1)
	curtailing (1)
	Dana (1)
	data (3)
	date (1)
	David (3)
	Davis (2)
	day (3)
	days (1)
	deaths (1)
	Debra (1)
	decision (1)
	decrease (1)
	decreased (1)
	Decree (2)
	deep (1)
	deeply (1)
	department (15)
	Department's (1)
	departments (1)
	Deputy (1)
	Design (1)
	detailed (1)
	determined (1)
	developing (2)
	devotion (1)
	died (2)
	difficult (1)
	Director (1)
	disciplinary (2)
	discipline (4)
	disinfected (1)
	disruptions (2)
	distancing (3)
	distancing/stay-at-home (1)
	distasteful (1)
	distinction (1)
	district (4)
	Districts (2)
	doubt (1)
	dramatically (1)
	due (2)
	duties (1)
	duty (1)
	e-mail (4)
	Eaddy (9)
	Edwards (6)
	effort (2)
	elected (1)
	Elgie (1)
	encountering (1)
	encouraging (1)
	end (3)
	endangerment (1)
	enforcement (2)
	engage (1)
	engaging (1)

	Index: Enhancement..joined
	Enhancement (1)
	enormous (2)
	entering (1)
	entity (2)
	equivalent (1)
	errant (2)
	ethics (1)
	evening (6)
	exaggerate (1)
	examples (1)
	excelled (1)
	exchanging (1)
	excited (1)
	executive (3)
	existing (2)
	Exonerated (1)
	expansion (1)
	experience (1)
	explanation (1)
	eyes (1)
	facing (1)
	factors (1)
	fairness (1)
	faith (1)
	fall (1)
	family (3)
	favor (3)
	federal (3)
	feel (2)
	file (1)
	film (1)
	finalized (1)
	finally (1)
	Find (3)
	finish (1)
	fire (2)
	Flannery (2)
	Flores (2)
	follow (1)
	foot (1)
	Foreman (43)
	foreseen (1)
	forever (1)
	form (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (3)
	found (1)
	friend (1)
	friends (2)
	frontline (1)
	fulfill (1)
	fun (1)
	function (1)
	functions (1)
	gap (1)
	gave (1)
	general (4)
	General's (1)
	Ghian (2)
	give (3)
	God (1)
	good (5)
	Gotcha (1)
	Governor (1)
	grass (1)
	grateful (1)
	great (2)
	greatly (1)
	grievances (1)
	grind (1)
	ground (1)
	groups (1)
	hardest-hit (1)
	heads (1)
	health (1)
	healthcare (1)
	healthy (1)
	hear (4)
	hearing (3)
	held (1)
	Hickey (1)
	high (1)
	highest (1)
	history (1)
	hitting (1)
	hold (2)
	home (1)
	homes (1)
	hope (2)
	hopes (1)
	hoping (3)
	hour (2)
	ideas (2)
	identify (1)
	Illinois (5)
	imagination (1)
	implemented (1)
	importance (1)
	important (2)
	importantly (1)
	in-person (1)
	incidents (2)
	incomplete (1)
	increase (2)
	incurring (1)
	information (1)
	initial (1)
	initiated (1)
	initiatives (3)
	Inspector (1)
	instill (2)
	integrity (1)
	interact (2)
	interactions (1)
	Internal (1)
	interrupt (1)
	interviewed (1)
	invent (1)
	invite (1)
	involved (1)
	involvement (1)
	issued (1)
	items (1)
	James (1)
	Jamie (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	job (1)
	Joe (1)
	John (1)
	Johnson (2)
	joined (1)

	Index: Jones..part
	Jones (1)
	Jorge (1)
	judge (1)
	juncture (1)
	June (1)
	Kalven's (1)
	Karen (1)
	Khalil (1)
	kill (1)
	killed (1)
	kind (1)
	knowledge (3)
	Konow (2)
	laboratory (2)
	large (1)
	law (2)
	laws (1)
	lead (1)
	leaders (1)
	learning (1)
	Leslie (3)
	Leslie's (1)
	liability (1)
	life (2)
	lift (1)
	lifted (2)
	Lightfoot (1)
	likelihood (1)
	limit (1)
	lines (1)
	Lipari (2)
	liquor (1)
	Listen (1)
	listening (1)
	litigation (1)
	local (1)
	long-time (1)
	longer (1)
	longest-serving (1)
	Loop (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (2)
	lots (1)
	made (3)
	Maggie (1)
	main (1)
	maintain (1)
	maintaining (1)
	make (4)
	making (2)
	man (2)
	Manpower (1)
	manufactured (2)
	March (2)
	Matt (1)
	matter (5)
	matters (1)
	Matthew (1)
	Max (1)
	Mayor (1)
	means (1)
	med (1)
	medical (2)
	medium (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (14)
	meetings (5)
	member (30)
	members (4)
	men (1)
	message (2)
	Michael (3)
	military (2)
	minimal (1)
	minimizes (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (2)
	mistreated (1)
	Mitchell's (1)
	moment (3)
	monitor (1)
	monitor's (1)
	Montes (2)
	month (2)
	motion (9)
	motivation (1)
	move (4)
	moved (2)
	Muhammad (2)
	Muhammad's (1)
	Municipal (3)
	mute (2)
	needed (1)
	noise (2)
	Norfleet (6)
	normal (1)
	normality (1)
	number (1)
	nursing (1)
	O'CONNOR (2)
	O'MALLEY (4)
	observed (1)
	offer (3)
	office (5)
	officer (5)
	officers (7)
	open (3)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (2)
	oral (1)
	order (4)
	orders (2)
	organizations (1)
	Organized (4)
	origin (2)
	originate (1)
	outbreak (1)
	outreach (2)
	outstanding (1)
	overcoming (1)
	oversight (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pandemic (2)
	parade (1)
	park (1)
	parks (1)
	part (2)

	Index: participate..safety
	participate (1)
	participated (1)
	participating (3)
	participation (1)
	partner (3)
	partnering (1)
	partners (1)
	partnership (1)
	passes (3)
	past (1)
	path (1)
	patrol (1)
	patrols (1)
	Paula (5)
	pause (1)
	paved (1)
	people (8)
	perform (1)
	permission (1)
	permitted (1)
	person (3)
	personnel (2)
	phone (3)
	picture (1)
	place (1)
	play (1)
	pleasure (1)
	point (1)
	police (52)
	policing (1)
	policy (1)
	politically (1)
	portion (1)
	possibility (1)
	posted (2)
	powers (1)
	prayers (2)
	prepared (1)
	present (2)
	presentations (1)
	president (45)
	press (1)
	previous (2)
	principles (1)
	priorities (1)
	Pritzker's (1)
	proactive (1)
	probabilities (1)
	problem (1)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (4)
	program (2)
	project (1)
	projects (1)
	Promotional (1)
	proposals (1)
	prosecutable (1)
	protect (1)
	public (17)
	public's (1)
	purposes (1)
	Pursuant (1)
	questions (1)
	quickly (1)
	random (1)
	randomly (1)
	rank (1)
	read (4)
	reading (1)
	ready (1)
	realize (1)
	recall (1)
	recently (2)
	reckless (1)
	recognition (1)
	recognize (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (2)
	recommended (2)
	reconvening (1)
	record (1)
	recording (1)
	recourse (1)
	reduce (2)
	refer (1)
	referring (1)
	reflect (1)
	regular (2)
	reliable (1)
	remain (1)
	remember (2)
	remove (1)
	report (5)
	reported (1)
	reporter (1)
	reporting (2)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	requires (1)
	residence (1)
	residents (1)
	resolve (1)
	respected (1)
	response (3)
	responsibility (1)
	responsive (1)
	restrictions (1)
	retaliating (1)
	Reverend (2)
	Rhoda (1)
	rims (1)
	rise (1)
	Robert (1)
	Roberts (3)
	roots (1)
	running (2)
	sacrifice (1)
	saddened (1)
	safe (4)
	safest (1)
	safety (6)

	Index: sales..walked
	sales (1)
	scapegoated (1)
	school (1)
	Scott (5)
	Scott's (1)
	searching (1)
	seat (1)
	section (2)
	Sections (1)
	sector (1)
	seek (1)
	selected (2)
	Senator (1)
	send (2)
	sensationalize (1)
	sense (1)
	Sergeant (2)
	series (1)
	serve (3)
	served (1)
	service (3)
	services (1)
	sessions (1)
	set (1)
	sets (1)
	shelter-in-placement (1)
	shocked (1)
	show (1)
	shut (1)
	side (1)
	Sidney (1)
	signed (2)
	signify (1)
	signing (1)
	signs (1)
	Signup (1)
	silence (3)
	simple (2)
	Sims (1)
	sitting (1)
	skipped (1)
	sleepy (1)
	slowed (1)
	social (4)
	society (1)
	solaces (1)
	sons (2)
	south (1)
	space (2)
	speak (4)
	speaker (7)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (1)
	started (1)
	state (3)
	statement (2)
	States (2)
	stations (3)
	stats (1)
	status (1)
	Stay (1)
	staying (3)
	Steve (1)
	Stopthecrime.net (2)
	Stopthecrime.net. (2)
	story (2)
	strategies (3)
	strategy (1)
	strong (1)
	struggle (1)
	students (3)
	suggest (2)
	suggesting (1)
	Superintendent (20)
	support (4)
	supports (1)
	Surgeon (1)
	suspended (1)
	Sweeney (2)
	taking (3)
	targeted (1)
	targeting (1)
	task (1)
	Tavares (1)
	teaching (1)
	team (1)
	teleconferencing (1)
	tenets (1)
	terms (1)
	thankful (1)
	Then-interim (1)
	theory (1)
	things (1)
	Thomas (2)
	thoughtful (1)
	thoughtfulness (1)
	Thursday (1)
	tied (1)
	time (8)
	times (1)
	today (2)
	told (1)
	Tom (4)
	Tom's (1)
	totally (1)
	tragically (1)
	training (1)
	transcript (1)
	transit (1)
	Transparency (2)
	traveling (1)
	troubled (1)
	true (1)
	trust (3)
	trusted (1)
	uncompromising (1)
	understood (1)
	uniforms (1)
	United (2)
	unmute (1)
	unmuted (2)
	unprecedented (2)
	vast (2)
	vibrant (1)
	Vice (2)
	vice-president (2)
	victims (3)
	videos (1)
	view (2)
	vital (1)
	voice (1)
	walk (1)
	walked (1)

	Index: warned..Zopp
	warned (1)
	warning (2)
	warrant (1)
	WBEZ (1)
	wealth (1)
	website (3)
	week (1)
	weight (1)
	wide (1)
	wife (3)
	Win (4)
	Wolff (14)
	women (1)
	wonderful (1)
	work (4)
	workers (2)
	working (2)
	worse (1)
	wrap (1)
	written (1)
	year (1)
	yesterday (1)
	young (1)
	Youtube (1)
	Zopp (2)



